The study adopted a quantitative research approach based on the positivist paradigm and employed a descriptive survey 

research design. The population comprised all librarians in the thirteen (13) tertiary institutions in Katsina State, totaling 

one hundred and forty-one (141). Due to the manageable size of the population, the entire population was used for the 

study, in line with Klassen, Plano Clark, and Smith (2011). Data were collected using a structured questionnaire with 

closed-ended questions. The instrument was validated by experts in Library and Information Science, statistics, and English